

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 158013

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 336673

v

Ingham County Circuit Court
No. 15-754-FH

XUN WANG,

Defendant-Appellant,
_____ /

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Brendan Maturen (P66427)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Health Care Fraud Division
P.O. Box 30218
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: (517) 241-6500

Dated: August 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
A. Agent Drew Macon poses as patient “Christopher Anderson” and Ms. Wang prescribes him controlled substances—Klonopin, for a sleep disorder, and Adderall, for attention deficit disorder.....	3
B. Agent Lorrie Bates poses as patient “Krystal Jackson” and Ms. Wang prescribes her a controlled substance, Ambien, for insomnia.	5
C. Other witnesses testified about the operation and rules of the Medicaid program.....	8
D. Dr. Catherine Reid testified that Ms. Wang had engaged in the practice of medicine with “Anderson” and “Jackson,” including illegally prescribing controlled substances.	9
E. Ms. Wang presented her witnesses, including herself.....	15
F. The trial court finds Ms. Wang guilty as charged.	20
G. Ms. Wang is sentenced to five years’ probation and fines totaling \$105,000.....	21
Argument	22
I. Under this Court’s holding in <i>People v Rios</i> , the prosecution has the burden of proving that an unlicensed person who engaged in the practice of a health profession did not do so pursuant to a valid delegation under the statutory exception in MCL 333.16215 that is referenced in MCL 333.16294.....	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Analysis	22

II. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Ms. Wang had engaged in the practice of medicine that could not be delegated to her under MCL 333.16215, and correctly held that the evidence was sufficient to sustain Ms. Wang’s conviction under MCL 333.16294..... 23

A. Standard of Review 23

B. Analysis 24

 1. Ms. Wang engaged in the unlicensed practice of medicine by prescribing controlled substances and engaging in the full scope of the practice of medicine, neither of which may be delegated to an unlicensed person. 25

 2. The Court of Appeals properly affirmed..... 31

III. Ms. Wang’s trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to raise a “delegation defense” where lack of valid delegation was an element of the offense. 34

A. Issue Preservation..... 34

B. Standard of Review 34

C. Analysis 34

IV. The People’s evidence was sufficient to show that Ms. Wang was aware or should have been aware that her conduct was substantially certain to cause the payment of a Medicaid benefit, and supported her convictions of Medicaid Fraud-False Claim in Counts I and II. 36

A. Standard of Review 36

B. Analysis 36

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Badeen v Par, Inc.</i> , 496 Mich 75 (2016)	23
<i>Bloomfield Twp v Kane</i> , 302 Mich App 170 (2013)	29
<i>People v Eisen</i> , 296 Mich App 326 (2012)	34
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436 (1973)	34
<i>People v Ham-Ying</i> , 142 Mich App 831 (1985)	26, 27
<i>People v Langlois</i> , 325 Mich App 236; 924 NW2d 904 (2018)	22, 28, 35
<i>People v Putnam</i> , 309 Mich App 240 (2015)	34
<i>People v Reese</i> , 491 Mich 127 (2012)	24, 33, 36
<i>People v Rios</i> , 386 Mich 172 (1971)	1
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642 (2012)	34
 Statutes	
MCL 333.16109(2)(c)	29
MCL 333.16215	passim
MCL 333.16215(1)	26
MCL 333.17001	30
MCL 333.17001(j)	24
MCL 400.602(f)	39, 40

MCL 400.607(1) 36, 37

Other Authorities

Mich Admin Code R 338.3123(1)..... 29
